

No. 14-940

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, In His Official Capacity  
As Governor Of Texas, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Texas**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA, WASHINGTON  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

—◆—  
FRANCIS S. FLOYD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. SAFARLI  
FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S.  
200 W. Thomas St., Ste. 500  
Seattle, WA 98119  
(206) 441-4455  
ffloyd@floyd-ringer.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The One Person, One Vote Requirement Must Provide Some Protection to Elec- toral Equality .....	13
II. This Court Should Protect Electoral Equality by Requiring Drafters of Redis- tricting Plans to Avoid Unnecessary CVAP Imbalance, Which is Feasible with Available Demographic Data.....	18
III. The One Person, One Vote Requirement Forbids the Use of Single-Member Dis- tricts in Jurisdictions Where Intolerably High CVAP Variance Cannot Be Avoided...	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	24
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	3
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	24
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	7
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	25
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 14, 17
<i>Cisneros v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-2579, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58278 (S.D. Tex. April 25, 2014).....	20
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14, 17
<i>Davidson v. City of Cranston</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 325 (D.R.I. 2014) .....	14
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108086 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012).....	11, 20
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (1990).....	4, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gingles v. Thornburg</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	7
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	13, 15, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	26
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 104 F. 518 (D.S.D. 1900) .....	5, 24
<i>Large v. Fremont Cty.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010) .....	19
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	4
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014) .....	2, 8, 9, 19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	13, 15, 17, 23
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	11, 26
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	12, 23
------------------------------	--------

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dianne Solís, <i>Farmers Branch City Council votes to drop its appeal of Voting Rights Act case</i> , THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS, July 22, 2013, available at <a href="http://thescoopblog.dallasnews.com/2013/07/farmers-branch-city-council-votes-to-drop-its-appeal-of-voting-rights-act-case.html/">http://thescoopblog.dallasnews.com/2013/07/farmers-branch-city-council-votes-to-drop-its-appeal-of-voting-rights-act-case.html/</a> .....	11
Kent D. Krabill & Jeremy A. Fielding, <i>No More Weighting: One Person, One Vote Means One Person, One Vote</i> , 16 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 275 (2012).....	13, 14
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More</i> , 30 St. Louis U. Public L. Rev. 97 (2010) .....	25
S. REP. NO. 94-417 (1982), as reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....	24
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2009-2013 5-YEAR AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY, SEX BY AGE BY NATIVITY AND CITIZENSHIP STATUS (BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN ALONE), available at <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003B/1600000US5380010">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003B/1600000US5380010</a> .....	2
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2009-2013 5-YEAR AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY, SEX BY AGE BY NATIVITY AND CITIZENSHIP STATUS (HISPANIC OR LATINO), available at <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003I/1600000US5380010">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003I/1600000US5380010</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2009-2013 5-YEAR AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY, SEX BY AGE BY NATIVITY AND CITIZENSHIP STATUS (WHITE ALONE, NOT HISPANIC OR LATINO), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003H/1600000US5380010">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003H/1600000US5380010</a> .....	2
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2009-2013 5-YEAR AMERICAN COMMUNITY SURVEY, SEX BY AGE BY NATIVITY AND CITIZENSHIP STATUS, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003/1600000US5380010">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/13_5YR/B05003/1600000US5380010</a> .....	1
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2010 CENSUS, PROFILE OF GENERAL POPULATION AND HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS: 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/DEC/10_DP/DPDP1/1600000US5380010">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/DEC/10_DP/DPDP1/1600000US5380010</a> .....	1
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, 2010 CENSUS, TOTAL POPULATION, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/DEC/10_SF2/PCT1/1600000US5380010">http://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/DEC/10_SF2/PCT1/1600000US5380010</a> .....	1
